NIKOMAX
NMC-RP24-LS2-1U-MT

Patch Panel with LED connection monitoring system

Patch panel is designed for installation of cables in different SCS subsystems and connecting separate network components to one another using
patch cords. The LED monitoring system is a new solution from NIKOMAX that simplfy the administration of Structured Cabling System.

The monitoring system allows:

« Construct a table of connections and easily change it if necessary;
» Highlight active / inactive ports to simplify administration of the system;
« Track all changes in real-time in the system;

* Log all changes in the system.

The monitoring system is based on a special design of patch panels. Each port of the LED panel is equipped with a special contact that defines the
physical connection. This design solution allows the use of standard four-pair RJ45-RJ45 cables.

In the new version of the monitoring system, the USB connection is no longer used, the panels support full remote control over the network, including
through the web interface. You can import a database from AutoCAD.

NIKOMAX LED monitoring system has several advantages:

* Remote network management, including through the Web-interface;
* Importing a database from Auto-CAD;

» Simple, flexible and universal modular design. It is not necessary to replace the entire panel, if something fails. LED modules, Keystone modules,
controller modules - can be easily replaced,;

* The use of standard patch cords for switching ports, which is extremely convenient for the further operation of the system;
* The system is built on NIKOMAX «LS» modules (modified «FT» modules), which allows:

+ Combine the different types of modules on the panels in any required configurations;

« Easy and quick to change configuration;

* Modules are available in shielded and unshielded versions, categories 5e, 6 and 6A;

Revision 19 February 2019 Printed 02 May 2024 Page 1 of 4



NIKOMAX

* Use the NMC-FT-TOOL tool for quick termination, which allows simple and convenient installation, saves time.
« There is no need to replace the panel if it failed, broken LED blocks, Keystone modules, controller modules can be replaced individually;
* The system is able to cover a project of any scale;

« Cost effective.

Software

Installation and operation manual and software are provided with the monitoring system. You can control the system through software installed on a
PC, and through a web interface.

Basic Elements and Principle of Operation

Each panel is equipped with a special controller module that collects and transmits information about the connected ports. Controllers are divided into
two types: Master (red) and Slave (yellow).

Master controllers are equipped with RJ45 ports to control the system via a network connection. Master controllers are installed on each first panel in
each separate cabinet.

The connection of patch panels in the rack occurs in series, with separate cables, through the yellow connectors located on the back side. On all
“Slave” patch panels, yellow Slave controllers are installed, which collect and transmit information to the first panel.

Up to 19 slave panels are connected in series to a patch panel with a master controller; that is, up to 20 panels with a monitoring system of
connections can stand in one rack.

Each Master controller is equipped with a LAN port for connecting to a switch on the network using a standard RJ45-RJ45 cable. Thus, all panels are

connected to the racks in the network, and its own network address makes each rack a separate independent unit, allowing you to bypass the serial
connections between them.Remote control over a local network allows you to cover a building monitoring system of any scale.

The system administrator can connect to the network via Wi-Fi or a wired connection, so he will receive all relevant information on the status of all
connections and can manage the system without getting up from his workplace. For example, you can specify a series of ports between which you need
to re-switch. At the site, in the server room, the administrator will not need to search for the necessary information in the cable log: the ports required for
switching will already be highlighted.

Power Supply

Each LED panel has a 5V / 3A power connector, which must be connected to a common electrical power outlet. To do this, the package includes a
special connecting cable 1 to 17 connectors, one side of which is connected to the power adapter and the other to the panels. Depending on the mode of
operation of the backlight, the power consumption of the system can vary significantly. Nevertheless, the system is very economical. Data are presented
in the table below:

Channel Model

For the monitoring system to work, it is required to create channels according to the cross-connection model. The need for duplication is related to
the principle of system operation: to register changes, channel switching should be between two LED panels, one of which is connected to permanent
cable lines leading to outlets at workplaces, and the other ports are switch ports. Thus, the cable infrastructure is divided into two groups: “workplace
subsystem” and “active equipment subsystem”, each of which is assigned its own LED panel.

Based on the design features of the patch panels, they use specially modified Keystone modules with the “LS” index in the article number. The basis
for the modification was the components of the NIKOMAX Fast Termination series, so the “LS” modules are compatible with the NMC-FT-TOOL quick
termination tool and are available of all the same types as the “FT” modules. You can connect to the active equipment with the help of pass-through
connecting Keystone modules.

The modules have an RJ45 / 8P8C connector on each side and serve to connect two patch cords with the appropriate connectors. “LS” series
modular pass-through modules are modified specifically for use with the monitoring system.

Revision 19 February 2019 Printed 02 May 2024 Page 2 of 4



NIKOMAX

Ordering Table
PIN

NMC-RP24-LS2-1U-M
NMC-KJSA2-LS-MT
NMC-KJSE2-LS-MT
NMC-KJSD2-LS-MT
NMC-KJUE2-LS-WT
NMC-KJUD2-LS-WT
NMC-KJSA55C-LS-M
NMC-KJSE55C-LS-M
NMC-KJSD55C-LS-M
NMC-KJUE5S5C-LS-W
NMC-KJUD55C-LS-W

NMC-MCU-LS2-MA

NMC-MCU-LS2-SL
NMC-PC1UD-LS-003-
NMC-PSU-LS

NMC-PC1T17-012-BK

Revision 19 February

Description

Dimensions or
Volume

LED patch panel, 24

ports, 1U

RJ45/8P8C Keystone

module, STP, Cat.6A 0000009 M3
RJ45/8P8C Keystone
module, STP, Cat.6
RJ45/8P8C Keystone
module, STP, Cat.5e
RJ45/8P8C Keystone
module, UTP, Cat.6
RJ45/8P8C Keystone

510x80x60 mm

0.000069 m3

0.000069 M3

0.000068 m3

0.000068 m3

module, UTP, Cat.5e
RJ45-RJ4 I

J45-RJAS Coupler. -, 10068 w3
STP, Cat.6A
RJ45-RJ45 Coupler,
STP, Cat6 0.000068 m3
RJ45-RJ45 Coupler, 0.000068 M3
STP, Cat.5e '
RJ45-RJ45 Coupler,

0.000068 m3

UTP, Cat.6
RJ45-RJ4 I

J45-RJA5 Coupler. -, 100068 w3
UTP, Cat.5e
Master-controll ith

aster-controller wi 0.000091 M3
RJ45 ports
Slave-controller 0.000091 m3
Slave-Cord, 0.3m 0.000072 m3
Power adapter 0.000470 m3
Power cable 1x17 0.001958 M3

connectors

2019

Individual package

Weight, kg

0.800

0.022

0.022

0.021

0.010

0.010

0.021

0.021

0.021

0.007

0.007

0.013

0.013
0.008
0.120

0.360

Printed 02 May 2024

Freight package

Quantity

15 pcs.

600 pcs.

600 pcs.

600 pcs.

600 pcs.

600 pcs.

600 pcs.

600 pcs.

600 pcs.

600 pcs.

600 pcs.

520 pcs.

520 pcs.
650 pcs.
100 pcs.

24 pcs.

Dimensions, mm

515x400x230

515x400x230

515x400x230

515x400x230

515x400x230

515x400x230

515x400x230

515x400x230

515x400x230

515x400x230

515x400x230

515x400x230

515x400x230
515x400x230
515x400x230

515x400x230

131

14.4

14.4

13.0

7.4

74

14.0

14.0

14.0

5.6

5.6

7.9

7.9
5.7
13.2

9.4

Weight, kg

Page 3 of 4



NIKOMAX

Detailed characteristics

Characteristic
Connection style
Temperature ranges
Warranty

Number of ports
Height, U

Marking

Installation
Protection level
Housing material
Type of installed modules

Depth in rack (with organizer), mm

Packaging
LED Color

Revision 19 February 2019

NMC-RP24-LS2-1U-MT

Patch Panel with LED connection monitoring system

Value

Shielded

Storage from -40 to +70 ° C. Operation from -10 to +60 ° C
1 year

24

1 (44.5 mm)

All ports are numbered, there are additional marking areas
Cabinet or 19 " Rack

The front panel is black, the body is metallic (nickel)
Nickel-plated steel, 1.5 mm

"LS" series keystone modules (modified "FT")

160

Individual - cardboard box

Blue

Printed 02 May 2024 Page 4 of 4



	Ordering Table
	Ordering Table
	Detailed characteristics


