

NMC-RP24-LS2-1U-MT





Patch panel is designed for installation of cables in different SCS subsystems and connecting separate network components to one another using patch cords. The LED monitoring system is a new solution from NIKOMAX that simplify the administration of Structured Cabling System.

The monitoring system allows:

- · Construct a table of connections and easily change it if necessary;
- · Highlight active / inactive ports to simplify administration of the system;
- · Track all changes in real-time in the system;
- · Log all changes in the system.

The monitoring system is based on a special design of patch panels. Each port of the LED panel is equipped with a special contact that defines the physical connection. This design solution allows the use of standard four-pair RJ45-RJ45 cables.

In the new version of the monitoring system, the USB connection is no longer used, the panels support full remote control over the network, including through the web interface. You can import a database from AutoCAD.

NIKOMAX LED monitoring system has several advantages:

- · Remote network management, including through the Web-interface;
- · Importing a database from Auto-CAD;
- Simple, flexible and universal modular design. It is not necessary to replace the entire panel, if something fails. LED modules, Keystone modules, controller modules can be easily replaced;
- The use of standard patch cords for switching ports, which is extremely convenient for the further operation of the system;
- The system is built on NIKOMAX «LS» modules (modified «FT» modules), which allows:
 - · Combine the different types of modules on the panels in any required configurations;
 - Easy and quick to change configuration;
 - Modules are available in shielded and unshielded versions, categories 5e, 6 and 6A;



- · Use the NMC-FT-TOOL tool for quick termination, which allows simple and convenient installation, saves time.
- There is no need to replace the panel if it failed, broken LED blocks, Keystone modules, controller modules can be replaced individually;
- · The system is able to cover a project of any scale;
- Cost effective.

Software

Installation and operation manual and software are provided with the monitoring system. You can control the system through software installed on a PC, and through a web interface.

Basic Elements and Principle of Operation

Each panel is equipped with a special controller module that collects and transmits information about the connected ports. Controllers are divided into two types: Master (red) and Slave (yellow).

Master controllers are equipped with RJ45 ports to control the system via a network connection. Master controllers are installed on each first panel in each separate cabinet.

The connection of patch panels in the rack occurs in series, with separate cables, through the yellow connectors located on the back side. On all "Slave" patch panels, yellow Slave controllers are installed, which collect and transmit information to the first panel.

Up to 19 slave panels are connected in series to a patch panel with a master controller; that is, up to 20 panels with a monitoring system of connections can stand in one rack.

Each Master controller is equipped with a LAN port for connecting to a switch on the network using a standard RJ45-RJ45 cable. Thus, all panels are connected to the racks in the network, and its own network address makes each rack a separate independent unit, allowing you to bypass the serial connections between them.Remote control over a local network allows you to cover a building monitoring system of any scale.

The system administrator can connect to the network via Wi-Fi or a wired connection, so he will receive all relevant information on the status of all connections and can manage the system without getting up from his workplace. For example, you can specify a series of ports between which you need to re-switch. At the site, in the server room, the administrator will not need to search for the necessary information in the cable log: the ports required for switching will already be highlighted.

Power Supply

Each LED panel has a 5V / 3A power connector, which must be connected to a common electrical power outlet. To do this, the package includes a special connecting cable 1 to 17 connectors, one side of which is connected to the power adapter and the other to the panels. Depending on the mode of operation of the backlight, the power consumption of the system can vary significantly. Nevertheless, the system is very economical. Data are presented in the table below:

Channel Model

For the monitoring system to work, it is required to create channels according to the cross-connection model. The need for duplication is related to the principle of system operation: to register changes, channel switching should be between two LED panels, one of which is connected to permanent cable lines leading to outlets at workplaces, and the other ports are switch ports. Thus, the cable infrastructure is divided into two groups: "workplace subsystem" and "active equipment subsystem", each of which is assigned its own LED panel.

Based on the design features of the patch panels, they use specially modified Keystone modules with the "LS" index in the article number. The basis for the modification was the components of the NIKOMAX Fast Termination series, so the "LS" modules are compatible with the NMC-FT-TOOL quick termination tool and are available of all the same types as the "FT" modules. You can connect to the active equipment with the help of pass-through connecting Keystone modules.

The modules have an RJ45 / 8P8C connector on each side and serve to connect two patch cords with the appropriate connectors. "LS" series modular pass-through modules are modified specifically for use with the monitoring system.



Ordering Table

P/N	Description	Individual package		Freight package		
		Dimensions or Volume	Weight, kg	Quantity	Dimensions, mm	Weight, kg
NMC-RP24-LS2-1U-N	LED patch panel, 24 ports, 1U	510x80x60 mm	0.800	15 pcs.	515x400x230	13.1
NMC-KJSA2-LS-MT	RJ45/8P8C Keystone module, STP, Cat.6A	0,000069 м3	0.022	600 pcs.	515x400x230	14.4
NMC-KJSE2-LS-MT	RJ45/8P8C Keystone module, STP, Cat.6	0.000069 м3	0.022	600 pcs.	515x400x230	14.4
NMC-KJSD2-LS-MT	RJ45/8P8C Keystone module, STP, Cat.5e	0.000069 м3	0.021	600 pcs.	515x400x230	13.0
NMC-KJUE2-LS-WT	RJ45/8P8C Keystone module, UTP, Cat.6	0.000068 м3	0.010	600 pcs.	515x400x230	7.4
NMC-KJUD2-LS-WT	RJ45/8P8C Keystone module, UTP, Cat.5e	0.000068 м3	0.010	600 pcs.	515x400x230	7.4
NMC-KJSA55C-LS-N	RJ45-RJ45 Coupler, STP, Cat.6A	0.000068 м3	0.021	600 pcs.	515x400x230	14.0
NMC-KJSE55C-LS-W	RJ45-RJ45 Coupler, STP, Cat.6	0.000068 м3	0.021	600 pcs.	515x400x230	14.0
NMC-KJSD55C-LS-M	RJ45-RJ45 Coupler, 1 STP, Cat.5e	0.000068 м3	0.021	600 pcs.	515x400x230	14.0
NMC-KJUE55C-LS-W	RJ45-RJ45 Coupler, UTP, Cat.6	0.000068 м3	0.007	600 pcs.	515x400x230	5.6
NMC-KJUD55C-LS-V	RJ45-RJ45 Coupler, UTP, Cat.5e	0.000068 м3	0.007	600 pcs.	515x400x230	5.6
NMC-MCU-LS2-MA	Master-controller with RJ45 ports	0.000091 м3	0.013	520 pcs.	515x400x230	7.9
NMC-MCU-LS2-SL	Slave-controller	0.000091 м3	0.013	520 pcs.	515x400x230	7.9
NMC-PC1UD-LS-003	Slave-Cord, 0.3M	0.000072 м3	0.008	650 pcs.	515x400x230	5.7
NMC-PSU-LS	Power adapter	0.000470 м3	0.120	100 pcs.	515x400x230	13.2
NMC-PC1T17-012-B	Power cable 1x17	0.001958 м3	0.360	24 pcs.	515x400x230	9.4



NMC-RP24-LS2-1U-MT

Patch Panel with LED connection monitoring system

Detailed characteristics

Characteristic	Value
Connection style	Shielded
Temperature ranges	Storage from -40 to +70 ° C. Operation from -10 to +60 ° C
Warranty	1 year
Number of ports	24
Height, U	1 (44.5 mm)
Marking	All ports are numbered, there are additional marking areas
Installation	Cabinet or 19 " Rack
Protection level	The front panel is black, the body is metallic (nickel)
Housing material	Nickel-plated steel, 1.5 mm
Type of installed modules	"LS" series keystone modules (modified "FT")
Depth in rack (with organizer), mm	160
Packaging	Individual - cardboard box
LED Color	Blue